

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

JAIME ROBERTO,

Respondent.

Case No. SC09-1929

[TFB Nos. 2009-30,456(09D);
2009-30,495(09D)]

THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF

KESHARA DARCEL DAVIS

Bar Counsel

The Florida Bar

1000 Legion Place, Suite 1625

Orlando, Florida 32801-5200

(407) 425-5424

Attorney No. 43653

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN

Staff Counsel

The Florida Bar

651 East Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

(850) 561-5600

Attorney No. 200999

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.

Executive Director

The Florida Bar

651 E. Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

(850) 561-5600

Attorney No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I	6
THE REFEREE ERRED BY FINDING RESPONDENT NOT GUILTY OF VIOLATING RULE 4-1.7(a).	
POINT II.....	11
THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO FACTS AND FINDINGS OF GUILT REGARDING RESPONDENT’S VIOLATIONS OF RULES 4-1.8(e) AND 4-7.4(a) ARE WELL SUPPORTED BY RESPONDENT’S ADMISSIONS AND THE COMPETENT RECORD EVIDENCE.	
POINT III.....	15
A ONE-YEAR SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE IN THIS MATTER GIVEN THE FACTS, CASE LAW, AND STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS.	
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210(a)(2).....	23
APPENDIX.....	24
INDEX TO APPENDIX	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>In re Amendments to the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar</u> , 24 So.3d 63 (Fla. 2009)	8
<u>State ex rel. Florida Bar v. Dawson</u> , 111 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1959)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Barrett</u> , 897 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2005)	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bennett</u> , 276 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1973).....	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 905 So.2d 76 (Fla. 2005)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bryant</u> , 813 So.2d 38 (Fla. 2002)	8, 9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan</u> , 600 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1992).....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Niles</u> , 644 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rayman</u> , 238 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1970)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rue</u> , 643 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spear</u> , 887 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 2004)	15, 18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stafford</u> , 542 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1989)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Taylor</u> , 648 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1994).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Valentine-Miller</u> , 974 So.2d 333 (Fla. 2008)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining</u> , 721 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1998)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilson</u> , 425 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1983).....	17, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wolfe</u> , 759 So.2d 639 (Fla. 2000)	16
<u>Rules Regulating The Florida Bar</u>	
4-1.7(a)	4, 6, 11
4-1.8(e)	1, 4, 12, 13, 14
4-7.4(a)	1, 4, 12, 14
4-8.4(i).....	8
<u>Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u>	
4.32.....	17
7.2.....	17
9.22(c)	18
